

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2255 OF 2025



Between:

N.Ananda Reddy, S/o.B.Narasimha Reddy, Aged about 51 years, R/o. South Block, 6th Cross, Near Govt. School, Marath Halli, Bengaluru, Karnataka.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1 in W.A./Writ Petitioner

AND

1. G.Jayalakshmi, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. T.S.Chetan, District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District (formerly Ananthapuramu District)
3. T.Anand, Revenue Divisional Officer/Sub-Collector, Penukonda Division, Sri Satya Sai District, (formerly Hindupur Division, Ananthapuramu District).

...Respondents/Appellants 1 to 3 in W.A.

4. M.Abhishikth Kishore, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd (APIIC), Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
5. A.Shyam Prasad, Present District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District (Formerly Ananthapuramu District)

(R 5 impleaded as per court order dated 15/09/25, Vide IA No-1/25 in CC No-2255 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri P.Roy Reddy, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful contempt of the orders in W.A.No.588 of 2021, dated 30.08.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 15.09.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Roy Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri G.V.L Murthy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 5, and of Sri G.Rama Chandra Rao, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The respondents have yet to file counter-affidavits.

Post on 20.04.2026.

In the event of the counter-affidavits not being filed, the defaulting respondents shall be personally present before this Court.

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. G.Jayalakshmi, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. T.S.Chetan, District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District (formerly Ananthapuramu District)

3. T.Anand, Revenue Divisional Officer/Sub-Collector, Penukonda Division, Sri Satya Sai District, (formerly Hindupur Division, Ananthapuramu District).
4. M.Abhishikth Kishore, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd (APIIC), Mangalagiri, Guntur District. **(Addressees 1 & 4 by Special Messenger)**
5. A.Shyam Prasad, Present District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District (Formerly Ananthapuramu District) **(Addressees 2, 3 & 5 by SPEED POST)**
6. One CC to Sri P.Roy Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri G.V.L Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri G.Rama Chandra Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

&

TCDS,J

DATE:09.03.2026.

NOTE: Post on 20.04.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2255 of 2025

DIRECTION

